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THE CUSTOMS TARIFF (BARS AND RODS, HARD CHROMED) 
AMENDMENT ORDER (NO. 2) 1974 

DENIS BLUNDELL, Governor-General 

ORDER IN COUNCIL 

At the Government Buildings at Wellington this 18th day of November 
1974 

Present: 

THE RIGHT HON. W. E. ROWLING PRESIDING IN COUNCIL 

WHEREAS by the Customs Tariff (Bars and Rods, Hard Chromed) 
Amendment Order 1974*, made pursuant to section lOE of the Tariff 
and Development Board Act 1961 and section 124 of the Customs Act 
1966, the duties and exemptions from duty specified in the Schedule to 
that order were temporarily reimposed and re-created on the recom­
mendation of the Tariff and Development Board: And whereas the said 
temporary duties and exemptions from duty are now included in the 
Customs Tariff by the Customs Tariff (Consolidation) Amendment 
Order 1974t made pursuant to section 11 of the Customs Acts Amendment 
Act 1974 and section 124 of the Customs Act 1966: And whereas the 
Tariff and Development Board has since recommended that the tem­
porary duties so imposed should be revoked: 

Now therefore, pursuant to section 125 of the Customs Act 1966, His 
Excellency the Governor-General, acting by and with the advice and 
consent of the Executive Council, and being satisfied that the revocation 
of the temporary duties specified in the Schedule to the said order is 
necessary in furtherance of the public interest, hereby makes the following 
order. 

ORDER 

1. Title and cOlDlDencelDent-(l) This order may be cited as the 
Customs Tariff (Bars and Rods, Hard Chromed) Amendment Order 
(No. 2) 1974. 

(2) This order shall come into force on the day after the date of its 
notification in the Ga:;,ette. 

*S.R. 1974/82 
tS. R .1974/104 
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2. Tariff ADlended-The Customs Tariff (as set out in the First 
Schedule to the Customs Acts Amendment Act 1974 and amended by 
the Customs Tariff (Consolidation) Amendment Order 1974t) is hereby 
amended by revoking the items, rates of duty, and exemptions from duty 
specified in the First Schedule hereto, and substituting the item, rates of 
duty, and exemptions from duty specified in the Second Schedule hereto. 

3. Consequential Revocation-The Customs Tariff (Consolidation) 
Amendment Order 1974t is hereby amended by revoking so much of the 
Second Schedule as relates to Tariff items 73.10.201 and 73.10.209. 

tS.R. 1974/104 



SCHEDULES 
FIRST SCHEDULE-PORTION OF TARIFF REVOKED 

PART I 
THE STANDARD TARIFF 

Rates of Duty Effective 
On and After I July 

Unit Number Description 

I Year Normal I British 
Tariff Preferential 

------ -------

Chapter 73 

Iron and steel and articles thereof 

73.10 Bars and rods (including wire rod), of iron or steel, hot-
rolled, forged, extruded, cold-formed or cold-
finished (including precision-made); hollow mining 
drill steel: 

Other: 
73.10.201 Bars and rods, hard chromed kg 1974 30% 26% 

1975 30% 27% 
1976 30% 28% 
1977 30% 30% 

73.10.209 Other kinds kg 1974 5% 1% 
1975 5% 2% 
1976 5% 3% 
1977 5% 5% 

Other 
Preferential 

Rates of 
Duty 

Au125% 
Can 25% 
CPC25% 

Aul Free 
Can Free 
CPC Free 
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Number 

73.10 

73.10.200 

SECOND SCHEDULE-DUTIES IMPOSED AND EXEMPTIONS SUBSTITUTED 

PART I 

THE STANDARD TARIFF 

Rates of Duty Effective 
On and After 1 July 

Description Unit 

Year Normal British 
Tariff Preferential 

Chapter 73 

Iron and steel and articles thereof 

I Bars and rods (including wire rod), of iron or steel, hot- I 
rolled, forged, extruded, cold-formed or cold-
finished (including precision-made); hollow mining 
drill steel: 

Other kg 1974 5% 1% 
1975 5% 2% 
1976 5% 3% 
1977 5% 5% 

Other 
Preferential 

Rates of 
Duty 

AuI Free 
Can Free 
CPC Free 

P. G. MILLEN, 
Clerk of the Executive Council. 
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EXPLANATORY NOTE 

This note is not part of the order, but is intended to indicate its general effect. 

1763 

This order revokes the temporary increases in the rates of Customs duty on hard 
chromed bars and rods falling within heading 73.10 of the Customs Tariff. 

The temporary increases were originally imposed by the Customs Tariff Amendment 
Order (No. 3) 1973, and were subsequently reimposed by the Customs Tariff (Bars and 
Rods, Hard Chromed) Amendment Order 1974. 

Issued under the authority of the Regulations Act 1936. 
Date of notification in Gazette: 21 November 1974. 
This order is admmistered in the Customs Department. 


